REPORT
ON THE
RATE SETTING AUDIT

SUNNY ROAD HOME
STOCKTON, CALIFORNIA
PROVIDER NUMBERS: LTC60219F / 1083808018

FISCAL PERIOD ENDED
MARCH 31, 2009

Audits Section - Sacramento
Financial Audits Branch
Audits and Investigations
Department of Health Care Services

Section Chief: Steven Gary
Audit Supervisor: Jeff Sandman
Auditor: Emil Guzman



DHC S State of California—Health and Human Services Agency

g; Department of Health Care Services

DAVID MAXWELL-JOLLY ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER
Director Governor

December 8, 2010

Sherry Hylton, Administrator
Sunny Road Home

P.O. Box 293

Manteca, CA 95336

PROVIDER: SUNNY ROAD HOME
PROVIDER NO. LTC60219F / NPl 1083808018
FISCAL PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2009

We have examined the facility's financial records/Medi-Cal Cost Report for the
above-referenced fiscal period. We also examined the facility's use of and Records of
Noncovered Services deducted from Share of Cost. Our examination was made under
the authority of Section 14170 of the Welfare and Institutions Code and, accordingly,
included such tests of the accounting records and such other auditing procedures as we
considered necessary in the circumstances.

In our opinion, the data presented in the accompanying audit report schedules
represent a proper determination of the allowable costs, patient days and use of share
of cost for the above fiscal period in accordance with Medi-Cal reimbursement
principles. The results of our examination are as follows:

COST AND COST PER DAY COST COST PER DAY
Reported Cost/Cost Per Day $ 338,885 $ 154.74
Net Audit Adjustment $ (102,287) $ (46.70)
Audited Cost/Cost Per Day $ 236,598 $ 108.04

This audit report includes the:

1. Audit Report Schedules 1 through 2

2. Audit Adjustments Schedule

Future Medi-Cal long-term care prospective rates may be affected by this examination.

The extent to which the rates change will be determined by the Department's Rate
Development Branch.

Audits & Investigations/Audits-Sacramento, MS 2106, P.O. Box 997413, Sacramento, CA 95899-7413
(916) 650-6994 / (916) 650-6990 fax
Internet Address: www.dhcs.ca.gov



Sherry Hylton
Page 2

Notwithstanding this audit report, overpayments to the provider are subject to recovery
pursuant to Section 51458.1, Article 6 of Division 3, Title 22, California Code of
Regulations.

If you disagree with the decision of the Department, you may appeal by writing to:

John Melton, Chief

Office of Administrative Appeals and Hearings
1029 J Street, Suite 200

Sacramento, CA 95814-2825

(916) 322-5603

The written notice of disagreement must be received by the Department within 60
calendar days from the day you receive this letter. A copy of this notice should be sent
to:

United States Postal Service (USPS) Courier (UPS, FedEXx, etc.)
Assistant Chief Counsel Assistant Chief Counsel
Department of Health Care Services Department of Health Care Services
Office of Legal Services Office of Legal Services

MS 0010 MS 0010

PO Box 997413 1501 Capitol Avenue, Suite 71.5001
Sacramento, CA 95899-7413 Sacramento, CA 95814-5005

(916) 440-7700

The procedures that govern an appeal are contained in Welfare and Institutions Code,
Section 14171, and California Code of Regulations, Title 22, Section 51016, et seq.

If you have questions regarding this report, you may call the Audits Section -
Sacramento at (916) 650-6994.

Original Signed By
Steven Gary, Chief
Audits Section - Sacramento

Financial Audits Branch

Certified



STATE OF CALIFORNIA

DDH/DDN SCHEDULE 1

SUMMARY OF AUDITED FACILITY CENSUS

AND AUDITED CLIENT COST PER DAY

Provider:
SUNNY ROAD HOME

Provider Number:

LTC60219F

SUMMARY OF AUDITED FACILITY CENSUS
AND AUDITED CLIENT COST PER DAY

1. Medi-Cal Client Days (Adj )

2. Other Client Days (Adj )

3. Total Client Days

4. Total Client Care Expenses (From Sch. 2)

5. AVERAGE CLIENT COST PER DAY (Line 4/ Line 3)
SHARE OF COST

1. Share of Cost Audit Adjustment (Adj )
OVERPAYMENTS

1. Duplicate Payments (Ad] )

2. Credit Balances (Adj )
3. Total Overpayments

Fiscal Period:

APRIL 1, 2008 THROUGH MARCH 31, 2009

& &+

Provider NPI:
1083808018

AS AS

REPORTED AUDITED

2,190 2,190
0
2,190 2,190
338,885 $ 236,598
154.74 $ 108.04
NA $ 0
$ 0
$ 0
0s$ 0




STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUMMARY OF AUDITED FACILITY EXPENSES

Provider:
SUNNY ROAD HOME

DDH/DDN SCHEDULE 2

Fiscal Period:

APRIL 1, 2008 THROUGH MARCH 31, 2009

Provider Number: Provider NPI:
LTC60219F 1083808018
Line ADJ AS AUDIT AS
No. DESCRIPTION NO. REPORTED ADJUSTMENT AUDITED
EXPENSES: CLIENT SERVICES
Basic Facility Cost - Property Expenses
045 |Depreciation and Amortization 1-6 7,094 (2,704) 4,390
050 |Leases and Rentals 6,040 6,040
055 |Real Property Taxes 2,796 2,796
060 |Personal Property Taxes 0 0
065 |Mortgage Interest 7 20,491 (20,491) 0
070 |Property Insurance 5,206 5,206
075 |TOTAL PROPERTY EXPENSES (Lines 045 through 070) 41,627 (23,195) 18,432
Basic Facility Cost - General Home Expenses
080 |Home Operations and Maintenance 19,039 19,039
085 [Utilities 12,880 12,880
090 |Client Transportation (9,146) (9,146)
095 [Dietary 22,694 22,694
100 [Personal Care and Laundry 1,517 1,517
105 [TOTAL GENERAL HOME EXPENSES (Lines 080 through 100) 46,984 0 46,984
110 |TOTAL BASIC FACILITY COST (Lines 075 plus 105) 88,611 (23,195) 65,416
EXPENSES: DIRECT CARE STAFF COSTS

115 |QMRP Salaries 10,222 10,222
120 [QMRP Fringe Benefits 2,351 2,351
125 [Lead Salaries 6,443 6,443
130 |Lead Fringe Benefits 1,482 1,482
135 [Aides Salaries 109,425 109,425
140 [Aides Fringe Benefits 25,168 25,168
145 [Other Salaries 1,750 1,750
150 [Other Fringe Benefits 403 403
155 |TOTAL DIRECT CARE STAFF COSTS (Lines 115 through 150) 157,244 0 157,244

Page 1 of 2




STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUMMARY OF AUDITED FACILITY EXPENSES

Provider:
SUNNY ROAD HOME

DDH/DDN SCHEDULE 2

Fiscal Period:

APRIL 1, 2008 THROUGH MARCH 31, 2009

Provider Number: Provider NPI:
LTC60219F 1083808018
Line ADJ AS AUDIT AS
No. DESCRIPTION NO. REPORTED ADJUSTMENT AUDITED
EXPENSES: CONSULTANT COSTS
160 |Dietician Consultant 810 $ 810
165 |Speech Pathology Consultant 0 0
170 |Physical Therapy Consultant 0 0
175 |Occupational Therapy Consultant 0 0
180 [Pharmacist Consultant 0 0
185 |Nurse Consultant 0 0
190 [Psychologist Consultant 600 600
195 [|Physician Consultant 0 0
200 [Recreational Consultant 725 725
205 [Social Service Consultant 0 0
210 |[Other Consultant 0 0
215 |[TOTAL CONSULTANT COST (Lines 160 through 210) 2,135 0[s 2,135
EXPENSES: ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS
220 |Administrative Salaries 46,903 $ 46,903
225 |Administrative Fringe Benefits 10,788 10,788
226 |Quality Assurance Fees 24,107 24,107
230 [Other Administrative and General 8 9,097 (79,092) (69,995)
235 |[TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE COST (Lines 220 through 230) 90,895 (79,092)$ 11,803
TOTAL COSTS RELATED TO CLIENT CARE
(Lines 110, 155, 215 and 235) 338,885 (102,287)|$ 236,598
(To Sch. 1) (To Sch. 1)
NON-CLIENT CARE EXPENSES

240 |Non-Program Services 0 $ 0
245 |TOTAL FACILITY EXPENSES

(Lines 110, 155, 215, 235 and 240) 338,885 (102,287)|$ 236,598

Page 2 of 2




T oabed

¥0EZ PUe 00EZ SUONIBS ‘T-GT aNd SO / ¥Z'ETY PUe 02 €Ty ¥4D Zv

06E'v$ (¥02'2$) “UOITEIUSINIOP

(852'T) WL1014NSul 0} dnp asuadxa uoire1daldap 321y areulwId 01 9
€'9TT pue 9TT SuondI_S ‘T-GT "and SO / Y2 €T PUe 0Z'E€TY ¥4D Z¥
*ddoST 0} 900z WoJj poyiaw uoirerdaidap jo abueyo

(ege) 8y} 01 anp 0GE3 pJo- 8y} Joy Junowre parerdaidap syl isnipe o1 S
€'9TT pue 9TT Suond_S ‘T-GT "and SO / ¥Z'ETY PUe 0Z'E€TY 4D ZF
*dA0ST 0} 9A00Z WoJj poylsw uoneldaidap Jo abueyd

(¥69) By} 0] anp winajoul| Joj Junowre pareldaldap ayl isnlpe o %
€'9TT pue 9TT SuondsS ‘T-GT "and SO / Y2 ETY PUe 0Z'E€TY ¥4 Z¥
*dA0ST 0} 9A00Z WoJj poylsw uoneldaidap Jo abueyd

ey 3y} 0] aNp JuUN QY % 1eay Ioj Junowe pareloaldap ay 1snlpe o] €
€'9TT pue 9TT Suondss ‘T-GT "and SO / Y2 €TV PUe 0Z'€TY 4D ZF
*ddoST 0} 900z WoJj poyiaw uoirerdaidap jo abueyo

(02) 3y} 0] anp 19d.Jed mau Joj Junowre pajeldaldap ayl isnlpe o1 b4
¥0EZ pUe 00EZ SUonIBS ‘T-GT "'dnd SIND
(€)(2)6°ETY PUR YZ'ETY ‘0Z'ETY ¥4 2V
"ared Juaied 0 pajejas pue ‘Jadoid ‘Aressadau si Buioueulyal
(2vv$) 3y UOIRIUSWINDO0P JO ¥JB| 0} anp S3a} Buloueulyal areulwg o

¥60°L$ uoneziowy pue uonerdsidaq 00°Sv 4 14 14 14 T

S1S0D d31d0d3d OL SININLsSNcavy
pajsnipy (esea109q) pauoday Suawisnipy 1pny 10 uoneue|dxg aur s oD aur nqux3 'ON
sy asealou| sy Jo abed oy
9/0€ SHA
1oday upny 1oday 150D
SaouUalajey Loday
8 8T0808€80T / 46TC09D.1L71 6002'TE€ HOYVIN HONOYHL 8002 ‘T TIddV JNOH dvOd ANNNS
sjuawisnlpy lagwnp Japinolid poliad [easid awreN Japinoid

S892IAJ9S 8Je) YijesaH Jo uswiiedaqg

eluIojIed Jo alels




¢z obed

¥0EZ PUe 2'0GTZ SUonIBS ‘T-GT 'dnd SIND / LT'ETY Y40 2
'600C ‘TE YorelN papus

pouad [easiy ays Joj Loday NpNY 99140 SWOH "ou| ‘sareisg
abeiiaH ay1 yum aaibe 01 S1S09 891440 awoy paliodal 1snipe o1

(566'69%) (z60'6.%) 160'6$ SAITRASIUIWPY pue [eI1aus9) JBYI0 00°0£2 I 14 0€z TV 8
¥0EZ PUe Z2°2T2 ‘2202 Suonass ‘I-GT "and SIND
(€)(2)6°ETY pPUe EG'ETY ‘02 ETY 4D Z¥
‘ared uaned 01 pajejas pue ‘Jadoid ‘Aressadau s Buimolioq ayy
UOBIUBWINDO0P JUBIJINSUI 0] NP asuadxa 1Salalul areulw@ 01
0$ (Tev'0z$) 16V'02$ 1saaiu| afebLon 00°'59 I 1% 59 ¥ L
S1S0OD d31d0d3d OL SINIFNLSNrav
pajsnipy (esea120q) pajoday syuswisnipy 1pny Jo uoneue|dx3 aur s | 10D aun naiyx3 'ON
sy asealou| sy Jo abed oy
9/0€ SHA
1oday upny 1oday 150D
S9oUBIajeYy 1oday
8 8T0808€80T / 467209211 6002'TE HOYVIN HONOYHL 8002 ‘T 11¥dVY JNOH AvOod ANNNS
sjuawisnlpy Jaquny Japinoid poliad [eoasi4 aweN Japinolid

S892IAJ9S 8Je) YijesaH Jo uswiiedaqg

eluIojIed Jo alels



